Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

APPLICATION TO POLICE AUTHORITIES OF ENACTMENTS RELATING TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

PART I

AMENDMENTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENACTMENTS

Local Government and Housing Act 1989

- In section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (designation and reports of monitoring officer)—
 - (a) in subsection (1), after the words "paid service" there shall be inserted the words "(or, in the case of a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964, the clerk to the authority)";
 - (b) in subsection (2), for the words "sub-committee or officer of the authority", in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the words "or sub-committee of the authority, by any person holding any office or employment under the authority"; and
 - (c) in subsection (3), for the words "head of the authority's paid service" there shall be substituted the words "person who is for the time being designated as the head of the authority's paid service under section 4 above".
- In section 13 of that Act (voting rights of members of certain committees who are not members of the relevant local authority)—
 - (a) in subsection (4)(h) for the words "paragraphs (a) to (g)" there shall be substituted the words "paragraphs (b) to (g)", and
 - (b) in subsection (9) for the words "paragraphs (a) to (j)" there shall be substituted the words "paragraphs (a) to (f) or (h) to (j)".
- In section 18 of that Act (allowances for local authority members), in subsection (5) (a) for the words "paragraphs (d) and (j)" there shall be substituted the words "paragraphs (d), (g) and (j)".
- In section 21 of that Act, in subsection (1) (definition of local authority for purposes of various provisions relating to their members, officers, staff and committees etc.) for paragraph (g) there shall be substituted—
 - "(g) a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964;".
- In section 67 of that Act (application of provisions relating to companies in which local authorities have interests), in subsection (3) (definition of local authority) for paragraph (i) there shall be substituted—
 - "(i) a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964;".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- In section 101 of that Act (housing grants for improvements and repairs), in subsection (3) (bodies ineligible to apply for grants) after paragraph (e) there shall be inserted—
 - "(ea) a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964;".
- In section 152 of that Act (interpretation etc. of provision relating to power of local authorities to impose charges) subsections (1)(f) and (2)(g) shall be omitted.
- In section 155 of that Act (emergency assistance to local authorities), after subsection (4)(e) there shall be inserted—
 - "(ea) a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964;".
- In section 157 of that Act (commutation of, and interest on, periodic payments of grants etc.), in subsection (6) for paragraph (g) there shall be substituted—
 - "(g) a police authority established under section 3 of the Police Act 1964;".
- In Schedule 1 to that Act (political balance on local authority committees etc.)—
 - (a) in paragraph 2(1)(a) for the words "paragraphs (f) to (j)" there shall be substituted the words "paragraphs (f) or (h) to (j)", and
 - (b) in paragraph 4(1), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "relevant authority" for the words "paragraphs (a) to (c) or (f) to (j)" there shall be substituted the words "paragraphs (a) to (c), (f) or (h) to (j)".